UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE
APRIL 2010

It is recomemded that this project report prepared

by
NUR DIYANA AMIRA BT MOHD ALI SHAIFUDDIIN
titled
PROPOSED NEW INTERIOR DESIGN OF BARBIE FLAGSHIP STORE

FOR MATTEL INC. AT LOT 2395, SEKSYEN 41, JALAN SULTAN ISMAIL,
50350 KUALA LUMPUR, WILAYAH PERSEKUTUAN

accepted in partially fullfillment of the requirements for a Diploma in Interior Design

Report Supervisor : N Affau 2£jc Ms. llyana Sujak
Course Coordinator : d A Pn. Azizah Md.Ajis

Programme Coordinator Dr. Ahmad Marzukhi Monir




ABSTRACT

During final year of Diploma in Interior Architecture, students are required to complete a single project to put to test all the knowledge
learnt from year one until the final year of studying interior design. This final project is important to prove how students can survive in real
designing world in the future. As for me, the project chosen for the final project is proposed new design of Barbie flagship store for Mattel
Inc at Lot 2395, Seksyen 41, Jalan Sultan Ismail, 50350 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan. This project is chosen because Malaysia is
lacking of flagship store especially in toy industries. Barbie product itself always got a place in local toy industries but there are still no
place to cater Barbie fans and customers. At the same time this project will fulfill the client key strategy which is to expand their products
throughout the world. The aim of the project is to proposed new interior design for the Barbie flagship store and the objective is to design
an interior space that resemble the image of Barbie at the same time brings a modem touch and welcoming ambience for customers to
visit. Project and studies about Barbie itself and understands the image of the product is important in order to reach the project aim. The
proposed site in Jalan Sultan Ismalil is very suitable for the Barbie flagship store since it is a single building with its own compound and the
design of the site will surely attract visitors. Observations after observation were made to completely understand the site and collect all the
data needed for site and building analysis. After studying the proposed site, then only the design stage will start. As for the concept and
image, fusion chic concept is chosen as it will fulfill the image of Barbie products which is utterly elegant and glamorous. Fusion chic
concept is supposed to blend vintage and glamorous look with modern touch to the interior space and fittings that will surely resemble the
Barbie doll image itself which are sophisticated and elegant. Design proposal is the final stage of design process where as all the design
requirements have been accomplish. Design proposal consist of all of the design elements from the drawings of final layout plans,
sections, facade, three dimensional views, materials and finishes for the interior space of the Barbie flagship store. After getting done all of
the process stage by stage, hopefully the aim and objectives of the project will be achieved with the best end products.



INDEX

Abstract

Acknowledgement

Contents

List of Figures

List of Tables
List of Photos

List of Appendices

List of Abbreviations

CONTENTS

CHAPTER

CHAPTER

1.0
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

2.0
21
2.2
2.3
24

INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND OF THE PROJECT
PROBLEM STATEMENTS
PROJECT AIM AND OBJETIVES
SCOPE OF PROJECT

PROJECT METHODOLOGY
LIMITATION OF PROJECT
SIGNIFICANCE OF PROJECT
ORGANIZATION OF REPORT

CLIENT

CLIENT BACKGROUND
ORGANIZATION CHART
CLIENT MISSION AND VISION
CLIENT CORPORATE IMAGE

=g+

Vi
VI

Xl

PAGE

KSEBmeNH

14
15
16
18
19



CHAPTER

CHAPTER

CHAPTER

CHAPTER

List of references

Appendices

3.0
31
3.2
3.3
34

4.0
41
4.2
4.3
4.4

5.0
51
5.2
5.3
54

6.0
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

PROJECT AND ANALYSIS
SITE ANALYSIS

BUILDING ANALYSIS
SUMMARY OF PROJECT
SUMMARY

CASE STUDY

CASE STUDY 1
PRECEDENT STUDY 1
PRECEDENT STUDY 2
PRECEDENT STUDY 3

PROJECT

INTRODUCTION OF PROJECT
CLIENT NEEDS

SCOPE OF WORK
CONCLUSION

PROPOSED INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE
INTRODUCTION

PRELIMINARY STAGE

DESIGN PROPOSAL

DESIGN ELEMENTS

CONCLUSION

20

37
6l
63

64
66
80
93
108

120
121

122
126
129

130
131
134
161
167
177

178

181



1.0 INTRODUCTION

This chapter will consist briefly about the background of the project, the problem statement of the project, project aim and objectives,
scope of project, location of the chosen site, space requirements and client’s need and many other information about the proposed project.
This chapter is about to explain only the surface of the contains of the proposed new interior design of Barbie Flagship Store for Mattel Inc.
report proposal.

11 BACKGROUND OF THE PROJECT

Loving the sophisticated image of Barbie since a little girl brings the idea for me to proposed new interior design for Barbie Flagship Store
for Mattel Inc. These well known products from Mattel Inc. since 1959 has been the important part of the toy fashion doll market for 50
years now and also have been the biggest contributor in Mattel profits for years after years.Due to the fact that Barbie is also famous in
Malaysia brings the issue for me to design The Barbie Flagship Store to cater Barbie fans in Malaysia. Moreover, 80% from Mattel Inc.
come from Barbie products but Mattel still did not have a retail, outlet or flagship store yet for Barbie products. Barbie exhibition surely will
attract customers and Barbie fans but due to space problem it is usually hard for big amount of customers to fit in the area. These are
some of the issues that I would like to solve at the end of the project.

The client, Mattel Inc. is the world largest toy company based on revenue. The company produces many type of toys including Barbie, Hot
wheels, Matchbox cars and My scene. Mattel was founded in 1945 by Harold ‘Matt’ Matson and Elliot Handler (Hence the Matt-el ).
Handler's wife, Ruth Handler becomes the founder of Barbie product line for the company in 1959.



	REPORT ON
PROPOSED NEW INTERIOR DESIGN OF BARBIE FLAGSHIP STORE
FOR MATTEL INC. AT LOT 2395, SEKSYEN 41, JALAN SULTAN ISMAIL,
50350 KUALA LUMPUR, WILAYAH PERSEKUTUAN
	DECLARATION

	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF PHOTOS
	LIST OF APPENDIXES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF THE PROJECT
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 PROJECT AIM AND OBJECTIVES
	1.3.1 AIM
	1.3.2 OBJECTIVES

	1.4 SCOPE OF PROJECT
	1.4.1 THE LOCATION OF SITE
	1.4.2 THE SPACE REQUIREMENT OF BARBIE FLAGSHIP STORE
	1.4.2 THE CLIENT’S NEED
	1.4 PROJECT METHOD
	1.4.5 PRIMARY DATA
	1.4.6 SECONDARY DATA

	1.5 LIMITATION OF PROJECT
	1.5.5 BUILDING DRAWINGS
	1.5.6 STUDYING AND OBSERVING THE SITE

	1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF PROJECT
	1.6.5 STUDENT
	1.6.6 CLIENT
	1.6.7 GOVERNMENT

	1.7 ORGANIZATION OF REPORT

	2.0 CLIENT’S PROFILE
	2.1 CLIENT’S BACKGROUND
	2.2.1 CLIENT’S TYPE OF BUSINESS

	2.2 ORGANIZATION CHART
	2.3 CLIENT’S VISION AND MISSION
	2.3.1 VISION
	2.3.2 MISSION

	2.4 CLIENT’S CORPORATE IMAGE

	3.0 PROJECT AND ANALYSIS
	3.1 SITE ANALYSIS
	3.1.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.1.2 SITE AND LOCATION PLAN
	3.1.3 ACCESS
	3.1.4 Landmarks
	3.1.5 TRANSPORTATION
	3.1.6 PARKING AMENITIES
	3.1.7 FACILITIES
	3.1.8 SITE ORIENTATION
	3.1.9 SWOT ANALYSIS

	3.2 BUILDING ANALYSIS
	3.2.1 BUILDING BACKGROUND
	3.2.1 PROPOSED SITE PLAN
	3.2.2 BUILDING STRUCTURE
	3.2.3 BUILDING ACCESS AND OTHER FEATURE
	3.2.4 ROOF STRUCTURE
	3.2.5 BUILDING FINISHES
	3.2.6 BUILDING SERVICES

	3.3 SUMMARY OF PROJECT
	3.4 SUMMARY

	4.0 CASE STUDY
	4.1 SONY STYLE FLAGSHIP STORE, SURIA KLCC
	4.1.1 BACKGROUND OF SONY STYLE FLAGSHIP STORE, SURIA KLCC
	4.1.2 LAYOUT PLAN OF SONY STYLE FLAGSHIP STORE, SURIA KLCC
	4.1.3 ANALYSIS OF SONY STYLE FLAGSHIP STORE, SURIA KLCC

	4.2 HOUSE OF BARBIE, FLAGSHIP STORE SHANGHAI
	4.2.1 BACKGROUND OF HOUSE OF BARBIE, FLAGSHIP STORE SHANGHAI
	4.2.2 ANALYSIS OF HOUSE OF BARBIE, FLAGSHIP STORE SHANGHAI

	4.3 CENTAURO FLAGSHIP STORE, SAO PAULO BRAZIL
	4.3.1 CENTAURO FLAGSHIP STORE BACKGROUND
	4.3.2 ANALYSIS OF CENTAURO FLAGSHIP STORE, SAO PAULO BRAZIL

	4.4 HAVAINAS FLAGSHIP STORE, SAU PAULO BRAZIL
	4.4.1 HAVAINAS FLAGSHIP STORE BACKGROUND
	4.4.2 ANALYSIS OF HAVAINAS FLAGSHIP STORE, SAO PAULO BRAZIL


	5.0 PROJECT
	5.1 INTRODUCTION OF PROJECT
	5.2 CLIENT NEEDS
	5.2.1 SPACE REQUIREMENTS
	5.2.2 FACILITIES PROVIDED

	5.3 SCOPE OF WORK
	5.3.1 EXTERNAL WORKS
	5.3.2 INTERNAL WORKS

	5.4 CONCLUSION

	6.0 PROPOSED INTERIOR DESIGN
	6.1 INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSED INTERIOR DESIGN
	6.1.1 DESIGN CRITERIA
	6.1.2 DESIGN OBJECTIVES
	6.1.3 DESIGN GOALS

	6.2 PRELIMINARY STAGE
	6.2.1 DESIGN REQUIREMENT
	6.2.2 DESIGN CONCEPT AND IMAGE
	6.2.3 SCHEMATIC DESIGN PROCESS

	6.3 DESIGN PROPOSAL
	6.3.1 PRESENTATION BOARDS
	6.3.2 FINAL LAYOUT PLANS

	6.4 DESIGN ELEMENTS
	6.4.1 FLOOR
	6.4.2 WALL
	6.4.3 OPENINGS
	6.4.4 CEILINGS
	6.4.5 FURNITURE
	6.4.6 LIGHTING
	6.4.7 COLOUR SCHEME
	6.4.8 CUSTOM MADE FURNITURE

	6.5 CONCLUSION

	LIST OF REFERENCES
	APPENDIXES 



