UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE

APRIL 2010

It is recomemded that this project report prepared

by

NUR DIYANA AMIRA BT MOHD ALI SHAIFUDDIIN

titled

PROPOSED NEW INTERIOR DESIGN OF BARBIE FLAGSHIP STORE FOR MATTEL INC. AT LOT 2395, SEKSYEN 41, JALAN SULTAN ISMAIL, 50350 KUALA LUMPUR, WILAYAH PERSEKUTUAN

accepted in partially fullfillment of the requirements for a Diploma in Interior Design

Report Supervisor	:		3 APRIL 2010	Ms. Ilyana Sujak
Course Coordinator	:	# my hugh	27-4-2010	Pn. Azizah Md.Ajis
Programme Coordinator	:			Dr. Ahmad Marzukhi Moni

ABSTRACT

During final year of Diploma in Interior Architecture, students are required to complete a single project to put to test all the knowledge learnt from year one until the final year of studying interior design. This final project is important to prove how students can survive in real designing world in the future. As for me, the project chosen for the final project is proposed new design of Barbie flagship store for Mattel Inc at Lot 2395. Seksyen 41. Jalan Sultan Ismail. 50350 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan. This project is chosen because Malaysia is lacking of flagship store especially in toy industries. Barbie product itself always got a place in local toy industries but there are still no place to cater Barbie fans and customers. At the same time this project will fulfill the client key strategy which is to expand their products throughout the world. The aim of the project is to proposed new interior design for the Barbie flagship store and the objective is to design an interior space that resemble the image of Barbie at the same time brings a modern touch and welcoming ambience for customers to visit. Project and studies about Barbie itself and understands the image of the product is important in order to reach the project aim. The proposed site in Jalan Sultan Ismail is very suitable for the Barbie flagship store since it is a single building with its own compound and the design of the site will surely attract visitors. Observations after observation were made to completely understand the site and collect all the data needed for site and building analysis. After studying the proposed site, then only the design stage will start. As for the concept and image, fusion chic concept is chosen as it will fulfill the image of Barbie products which is utterly elegant and glamorous. Fusion chic concept is supposed to blend vintage and glamorous look with modern touch to the interior space and fittings that will surely resemble the Barbie doll image itself which are sophisticated and elegant. Design proposal is the final stage of design process where as all the design requirements have been accomplish. Design proposal consist of all of the design elements from the drawings of final layout plans, sections, façade, three dimensional views, materials and finishes for the interior space of the Barbie flagship store. After getting done all of the process stage by stage, hopefully the aim and objectives of the project will be achieved with the best end products.

INDEX

Abstract Acknowledg Contents List of Figur List of Table List of Phot List of Appe List of Abbr	res es os endices	 	
CONTENTS			PAGE
CHAPTER	1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7	INTRODUCTION BACKGROUND OF THE PROJECT PROBLEM STATEMENTS PROJECT AIM AND OBJETIVES SCOPE OF PROJECT PROJECT METHODOLOGY LIMITATION OF PROJECT SIGNIFICANCE OF PROJECT	1 2 4 5 6 10 11 12
	1.8	ORGANIZATION OF REPORT	13
CHAPTER	2.0 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4	CLIENT CLIENT BACKGROUND ORGANIZATION CHART CLIENT MISSION AND VISION CLIENT CORPORATE IMAGE	14 15 16 18

CHAPTER			20
	3.1	SITE ANALYSIS	21
	3.2	BUILDING ANALYSIS	37
	3.3	SUMMARY OF PROJECT	61
	3.4	SUMMARY	63
CHAPTER	4.0	CASE STUDY	64
	4.1	CASE STUDY 1	6 6
	4.2	PRECEDENT STUDY 1	80
	4.3	PRECEDENT STUDY 2	93
	4.4	PRECEDENT STUDY 3	108
CHAPTER	5.0	PROJECT	120
	5.1	INTRODUCTION OF PROJECT	121
	5.2	CLIENT NEEDS	122
	5.3	SCOPE OF WORK	126
	5.4	CONCLUSION	129
CHAPTER	6.0	PROPOSED INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE	130
	6.1	INTRODUCTION	131
	6.2	PRELIMINARY STAGE	134
	6.3	DESIGN PROPOSAL	161
	6.4	DESIGN ELEMENTS	167
	6.5	CONCLUSION	177
List of refer	ences		178
Appendices			181

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This chapter will consist briefly about the background of the project, the problem statement of the project, project aim and objectives, scope of project, location of the chosen site, space requirements and client's need and many other information about the proposed project. This chapter is about to explain only the surface of the contains of the proposed new interior design of Barbie Flagship Store for Mattel Inc. report proposal.

1.1 BACKGROUND OF THE PROJECT

Loving the sophisticated image of Barbie since a little girl brings the idea for me to proposed new interior design for Barbie Flagship Store for Mattel Inc. These well known products from Mattel Inc. since 1959 has been the important part of the toy fashion doll market for 50 years now and also have been the biggest contributor in Mattel profits for years after years. Due to the fact that Barbie is also famous in Malaysia brings the issue for me to design The Barbie Flagship Store to cater Barbie fans in Malaysia. Moreover, 80% from Mattel Inc. come from Barbie products but Mattel still did not have a retail, outlet or flagship store yet for Barbie products. Barbie exhibition surely will attract customers and Barbie fans but due to space problem it is usually hard for big amount of customers to fit in the area. These are some of the issues that I would like to solve at the end of the project.

The client, Mattel Inc. is the world largest toy company based on revenue. The company produces many type of toys including Barbie, Hot wheels, Matchbox cars and My scene. Mattel was founded in 1945 by Harold 'Matt' Matson and Elliot Handler (Hence the Matt-el). Handler's wife, Ruth Handler becomes the founder of Barbie product line for the company in 1959.